

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION AND EXXONMOBIL  
OIL CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New Hampshire Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WALTER DELLINGER  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

CHARLES C. LIFLAND  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 20, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and New Hampshire’s Participation in the RFG Program .....	6
B. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	14
I. Exxon Was Held Liable In A “Trial By Formula” Based On Aggregate, Statewide Proof, Violating Exxon’s Right To Due Process .....	17
II. The No-MTBE Duty Imposed Below Is Preempted By Federal Law .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of The Supreme Court of New Hampshire, <i>New Hampshire v. Exxon         Mobil Corp.</i> , Nos. 2013-0591, 2013-0668 (Oct. 2, 2015).....	App-1

## Appendix B

Order of The Supreme Court of New Hampshire on Motion for Rehearing or Reconsideration and Motion to Stay, *New Hampshire v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, Nos. 2013-0591, 2013-0668 (Oct. 22, 2015)..... App-88

## Appendix C

Order of the State of New Hampshire Superior Court on Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, *New Hampshire v. Hess Corp.*, No. 03-C-0550 (June 24, 2011) ..... App-90

## Appendix D

Order of the State of New Hampshire Superior Court on Certain Defendants' Motion to Exclude Plaintiff's Experts as Irrelevant, *New Hampshire v. Hess Corp.*, No. 03-C-0550 (June 24, 2011)..... App-98

## Appendix E

Order #1772 of the State of New Hampshire Superior Court, *New Hampshire v. Hess Corp.*, No. 03-C-0550 (Mar. 18, 2013) ..... App-136

## Appendix F

Order of the State of New Hampshire Superior Court on Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, *New Hampshire v. Hess Corp.*, No. 03-C-0550 (Aug. 9, 2013) ..... App-149

Appendix G

U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2 .....	App-198
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	App-198
42 U.S.C. §7545 (2000), relevant provisions .....	App-199

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abundiz v. Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1592604 (N.D. Tex. July 17, 2002) .....	33
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	25
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> <i>v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2806 (2015).....	25
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014).....	23
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	23
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3747 (U.S. Mar. 13, 2015) (No. 14-1123).....	23
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	36
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	4, 22
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	31



<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	33
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 32
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18, 26
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Maynard v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , No. 99-CVS-00068 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2002) .....	18
<i>Millett v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 2000 WL 359979 (Me. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2000).....	18
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-00312 (N.J. Super. Ct. docketed June 28, 2007) .....	36
<i>Orange Cty. Water Dist. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-4968 (Cal. Super. Ct. docketed May 6, 2003) .....	36
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-06228 (Ct. Com. Pleas docketed June 19, 2014).....	36

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	31
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146 .....	4
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3, 17, 19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 93 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	22
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	5
42 U.S.C. §7545 (2000) .....	5, 6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §146-G:12 .....	8, 9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §6:11 .....	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §6:12 .....	27
<b>Regulations</b>	
57 Fed. Reg. 47,849 (Oct. 20, 1992) .....	6
57 Fed. Reg. 47,852 (Oct. 20, 1992) .....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 16,094 (Mar. 24, 2000) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of Pet’r, <i>Tyson Foods</i> , No. 14-1146 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2015).....	25
S. Rep. No. 106-426 (2000) .....	7
